

No. 23-2923

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Frank W. Bibeau,

Appellant,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Appellee.

On Petition for Review of Final Order of the United States Tax Court, Docket No.
11483-20L

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank Bibeau (MN #306460)
BIBEAU LAW OFFICE
909 NW Ninth Street
Grand Rapids, MN 55744
Telephone: (218) 760-1258
Email: frankbibeau@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
ARGUMENT	1
Indian Commerce Clause.....	2
<i>Choteau</i> progeny of cases.	3
Indians and their property interests.....	10
1924 Proviso.	10
Federal income taxation of Indians has never been expressly authorized by an Act of Congress.....	12
Due Process.....	12
<i>FDL v Frans</i> , Judge Murphy dissent.	15
<i>U.S. v Brown</i> (Minn. 2013).....	19
A. Method for Analyzing Potential Conflicts Between Treaties and Statutes .	20
B. Conflict Between the Lacey Act and the 1837 Treaty	22
1. Scope of the 1837 Treaty's Protections	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Blackbird v. Commissioner</i> (C.C.A.) 38 F.(2d) 976 (1912)	6, 7
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373, 292 (1976).....	13, 18
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665, 673, 32 S.Ct. 565, 56 L.Ed. 941 (1912)	6, 8
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251, 269 (1992).....	23
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v Frans</i> , 649 F.3d 849, 851, (2011) Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc Denied Oct. 13, 2011	passim
<i>Goodluck v. Apache County</i> , 417 F.Supp. 13 (1975).....	16
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9, 18 (1987).....	18
<i>Jourdain v. C.I.R.</i> , 617 F.2d 507, 509 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 839, 101 S.Ct. 116, 66 L.Ed.2d 46 (1980).....	8
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 93 S.Ct. 1257 [1973].....	9, 16
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404, 413, 88 S.Ct. 1705, 20 L.Ed.2d 697 (1968)	3, 9

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 196 (1999).....	passim
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463, 477 (1976).....	9
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 766 (1985).....	23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 458 (1995).....	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 60 (1978).....	18
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1, 76 S.Ct. 611, 100 L.Ed. 883 (1956).....	1, 14, 17
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. ----, 144 S.Ct. 662, 668 (2024)	13
<i>United States v. Bresette</i> , 761 F.Supp. 658 (D.Minn.1991)	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 6175202	9, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 777 F.3d 1025, 1031 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 824 F.Supp. 124, S.D. Ohio, W. Div. (1993)	7

<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734, 738, 106 S.Ct. 2216, 90 L.Ed.2d 767 (1986)	passim
<i>United States v. Gotchnik</i> , 222 F.3d 506 (8th Cir.2000)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (2007)	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 508 F.2d 453, 456 (8 th Cir.1974)	22
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371, 380-381, 25 S.Ct. 662, 49 L.Ed. 1089 (1905)	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134, 152 (1980)	9
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979)	21
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658, 99 S.Ct. 3055, 61 L.Ed.2d 823 (1979)	19, 21
<i>Williams v. Browman</i> , 981 F.2d 901, 903 (6th Cir.1992)	7
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1162	14

25 U.S.C. § 1321(b)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1322(b)	14
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924	passim
Lacey Act (Game). 31 Stat. 187.....	20
Public Law 280, 28 U.S.C. § 1360	13
Revenue Act 1916, 39 Stat. 756.....	4
Revenue Act of 1918 (40 Stat. 1057)	4
Revenue Act of 1924.....	1
 Other Authorities	
Sixty-eighth Congress. Sess. I. Chap. 233	
Indians born in U.S. declared citizens,	1
